
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

 MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

 LOK SABHA 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 500 

ANSWERED ON 28TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA  

  

500 SHRI BENNY BEHANAN: 

DR. AMAR SINGH: 

                                     

           Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the total number of mega food parks established since the inception of the Pradhan 

Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY); 

(b) the details of the budgetary outlay and expenditure for establishing the mega food parks; 

(c) whether the Government has evaluated the outcomes of the scheme, if so, the details thereof; and 

(d) the manner in which the Government monitor the effectiveness of PMKSY projects and ensure 

efficient use of funds?  
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES  

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH) 
 

(a).  Under the Scheme for Mega Food Parks, a component scheme of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana 

(PMKSY), 41 projects have been approved across the country. The Scheme for Mega Food Parks has been 

discontinued w.e.f. 01.04.2021. The details of the Mega Food Parks approved since inception of Scheme for 

Mega Food Parks i.e. 2008 across the country is at Annexure I.   

(b).  The details of the budgetary outlay and expenditure for the Scheme of Mega Food Parks is at Annexure 

II. 

(c).  Ministry has conducted a third party study for evaluation of the impact of the scheme for Mega Food 

Park (MFP) through M/s KPMG Advisory Services Pvt. Ltd., which inter alia mentioned that the processing 

facilities created at and procurement models followed by MFPs have resulted into reduction in Post-Harvest 

Losses(PHL) of Agri & Horticulture and other perishable produces between 1 to 3%. Under the Mega Food 

Parks scheme, assistance is provided for setting up of food processing/preservation parks on a minimum land 

size of 50 acres to create common modern infrastructure facilities for the food processing/preservation units 

along with primary processing centers and central processing centers in the peripheries of MFPs. The scheme 

has been operational since 2008-09 and has requirement of at least 50 acres of land which often is a deterrent 

in hilly and difficult areas. The assessment / impact evaluation of the scheme was being carried out regularly 

in 2012, 2014 & 2015 and the last assessment was done in 2020.  After taking into account recommendations 

of many state Governments & Working Group constituted under 12th Finance Commission, a new scheme 

of Agro Processing Clusters (APC) was launched under PMKSY to develop common infrastructure in 

relatively smaller geographical area of 10 acres. Accordingly, Mega Food Park scheme has been discontinued 

w.e.f. 01.04.2021. 

(d).  PMKSY is a demand driven scheme and applications are invited through Expression of Interest (EoI) 

based on the availability of fund. Ministry periodically reviews the progress of the projects approved under 

the component schemes of PMKSY. Grants in aid/ subsidy is released to the project implementing agencies 

after verification of the documents submitted and inspection of the unit to verify the physical progress 

commensurate with the financial progress.  

***** 



 

ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 500 FOR REPLY ON 28.11.2024 REGARDING “PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN 

SAMPADA YOJANA” 

 

S. 

No. 

SPV/IA 

Name 

State/ 

UT 

Name 

District 

Name 

Date of 

Final 

Approval 

Total 

Project 

Cost (₹ 

in Cr) 

Amount 

of 

Grant 

Approv

ed (₹ in 

Cr) 

Amount 

of 

Grant 

Release

d (₹ in 

Cr) 

Status 

1 
Srini Food 

Park Pvt Ltd 

Andhra 

Pradesh 
Chittoor 

30-Mar-

2009 
121.1 49.92 49.92 Operational  

2 

Godavari 

Mega Aqua 

Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 

Andhra 

Pradesh 

West 

Godavari 

16-Dec-

2013 
122.6 50.00 44.53 Operational 

3 

Andhra 

Pradesh 

Industrial 

Infrastructure 

Corporation 

Ltd (APIIC) 

Andhra 

Pradesh 
Krishna 

31-Dec-

2015 
112.94 50.00 37.69 

Under 

Implementation 

4 

Rongoge 

Mega Food 

Park Pvt Ltd 

Arunacha

l Pradesh 

Papum 

Pare 

12-Sep-

2019 
73.02 43.25 12.02 

Under 

Implementation 

5 

North East 

Mega Food 

Park Ltd 

Assam Nalbari 
30-Mar-

2009 
84.96 48.84 48.84 Operational  

6 

Bihar 

Industrial 

Area 

Development 

Authority 

(BIADA) 

Bihar 
Muzaffar

pur 

7-Apr-

2022 
180.57 45.4 12.25 

Under 

Implementation 

7 

Pristine Mega 

Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 

Bihar Khagaria 
6-Aug-

2014 
120.13 41.9 34.8 

Under 

Implementation 

8 

Indus Best 

Mega Food 

Park Pvt Ltd 

Chhattisg

arh 
Raipur 

4-Jun-

2014 
96.58 43.96 39.57 Operational 

9 

Gujarat Agro 

Infrastructure 

Mega Food 

Park Pvt Ltd 

Gujarat Surat 
22-May-

2014 
121.86 50.00 45.00 Operational 



10 

Fanidhar 

Mega Food 

Park Pvt Ltd 

Gujarat Mehsana 
16-Aug-

2017 
151.05 50.00 37.67 

Under 

Implementation 

11 

Haryana State 

Cooperative 

Supply and 

Marketing 

Federation 

Ltd (HAFED) 

Haryana Rohtak 
21-Feb-

2018 
179.75 50.00 28.70 

Under 

Implementation 

12 

Haryana State 

Industrial and 

Infrastructure 

Development 

Corporation 

Ltd (HSIIDC) 

Haryana Sonipat 
6-Nov-

2015 
155.58 44.94 33.85 Operational 

13 
Cremica Food 

Park Pvt Ltd 

Himachal 

Pradesh 
Una 

6-Aug-

2014 
107.34 50.00 45.00 Operational 

14 

RFK Greens 

Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 
Pulwama 

19-Feb-

2014 
79.43 50.00 29.09 

Under 

Implementation 

15 
Integrated 

Food Park Ltd 

Karnatak

a 
Tumkur 

29-Mar-

2011 
144.33 48.72 48.72 Operational  

16 
Favorich Infra 

Pvt Ltd 

Karnatak

a 
Mandya 

19-Dec-

2017 
113.83 50 37.57 

Under 

Implementation 

17 

Kerala 

Industrial 

Infrastructure 

Development 

Corporation 

(KINFRA) 

Kerala Palakkad 
27-Nov-

2015 
105.39 50.00 50.00 Operational  

18 

Kerala State 

Industrial 

Development 

Corporation 

Ltd (KSIDC) 

Kerala 
Alappuzh

a 

27-Nov-

2015 
129.15 50.00 38.90 Operational 

19 

Indus Mega 

Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 

Madhya 

Pradesh 
Khargone 

27-Aug-

2012 
131.28 49.37 49.37 Operational  

20 

Avantee Mega 

Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 

Madhya 

Pradesh 
Dewas 

31-Dec-

2015 
146.07 50.00 40.00 Operational 

21 

Satara Mega 

Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 

Maharash

tra 
Satara 

6-Aug-

2014 
139.33 50.00 45.00 Operational 

22 

Paithan Mega 

Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 

Maharash

tra 

Aurangab

ad 

8-Mar-

2013 
124.52 48.82 43.94 Operational 

23 

Wardha Mega 

Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 

Maharash

tra 
Wardha 

13-Jan-

2016 
92.36 50.00 15.00 

Under 

Implementation 



24 

Manipur Food 

Industries 

Corporation 

Ltd 

Manipur Thoubal 
29-Jan-

2020 
81.83 43.254 9.49 

Under 

Implementation 

25 

Meghalaya 

Industrial 

Development 

Corporation 

Ltd. (MIDC) 

Meghalay

a 

North 

Garo 

Hills 

23-Nov-

2021 
65.86 48.3 5.38 

Under 

Implementation 

26 

Zoram Mega 

Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 

Mizoram Kolasib 
10-Jun-

2015 
75.2 50.00 44.62 Operational 

27 

DoysAgri 

Resources Pvt 

Ltd 

Nagaland Dimapur 
16-Aug-

2017 
71.79 50.00 38.78 

Under 

Implementation 

28 
MITS Mega 

Food Park Ltd 
Odisha Rayagada 

16-Apr-

2012 
87.88 45.94 44.95 Operational 

29 

Odisha 

Industrial 

Infrastructure 

Development 

Corporation 

(IDCO) 

Odisha Khordha 
6-Nov-

2015 
121.95 50.00 37.8 

Under 

Implementation 

30 

International 

Mega Food 

Park Ltd 

Punjab Fazilka 
25-May-

2011 
130.38 50.00 45.00 Operational 

31 

Sukhjit Mega 

Food Park and 

Infra Ltd 

Punjab 
Kapurthal

a 

6-Nov-

2015 
107.83 48.7 38.76 Operational 

32 

Punjab Agro 

Industries 

Corporation 

Ltd (PAIC) 

Punjab Ludhiana 
27-Nov-

2015 
117.61 37.73 37.62 

Under 

Implementation 

33 

Greentech 

Mega Food 

Park Pvt Ltd 

Rajasthan Ajmer 
19-Feb-

2014 
110.35 49.88 44.9 Operational 

34 

Shree Ram 

Mega Food 

Park Private 

Limited 

Rajasthan Bikaner 
7-Apr-

2022 
132.81 50.00 5.71 

Under 

Implementation 

35 

Tamil Nadu 

State 

Agricultural 

Marketing 

Board 

(TNSAMB) 

Tamil 

Nadu 

Tirunelvel

i 

23-Jun-

2021 
77.024 23.64 12.21 

Under 

Implementation 

36 

Smart Agro 

Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 

Telangan

a 

Nizamaba

d 

10-Jun-

2015 
108.95 50.00 44.99 Operational 



37 

Telangana 

State 

Industrial 

Infrastructure 

Corporation 

Ltd (TSIIC) 

Telangan

a 

Khamma

m 

5-Feb-

2016 
109.59 49.79 28.49 

Under 

implementation 

38 

Sikaria Mega 

Food Park (P) 

Ltd 

Tripura 
West 

Tripura 

30-Nov-

2011 
77.79 48.39 45.00 Operational 

39 

Patanjali Food 

and Herbal 

Park Pvt Ltd 

Uttarakha

nd 
Haridwar 

30-Mar-

2009 
95.08 50.00 50.00 Operational  

40 

Himalayan 

Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 

Uttarakha

nd 

Udham 

Singh 

Nagar 

23-Jan-

2014 
98.08 47.79 47.79 Operational  

41 

Jangipur 

Bengal Mega 

Food Park Ltd 

West 

Bengal 

Murshida

bad 

16-Mar-

2010 
132.7 50.00 45.00 Operational 

  
Total 

4635.87

4 

1958.53

4 

1493.92  

 

*****  



Annexure-II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 500 FOR REPLY ON 28.11.2024 REGARDING “PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN 

SAMPADA YOJANA” 

 

Financial Year Budget Estimate Revised Estimate 

Funds disbursed/ 

actual Expenditure in 

the country 

2021-22 57.6 54.37 52.59 

2022-23 55.8 24.8 22.14 

2023-24 54.8 20.66 20.64 

2024-25 (till 

15.11.2024)  
24.8 Yet to be finalised 8.14 

 

***** 

 

 


